The financial analysis also included a sensitivity analysis to identify the parameters with
the greatest impact on ROI, using a ±25% change in the input value as the basis for
variable comparison.  All model inputs were varied except for coal feed rate and liquid
product output rate.  The range of model input variables used in the sensitivity analysis is
listed in Table ES-4.  The “tornado diagram” shown in Figure ES-2 ranks the variables
from highest to lowest in terms of their relative impact on ROI.  Plant capacity factor and
capital cost (“EPC cost”) have a very strong impact on ROI.  This is a common
sensitivity found in gasification studies; reliable plant operation and carefully controlled
plant costs are critically important to a successful project.  For example, if plant capacity
factor were to fall from its base case value of 85% to a value of 60%, the plant ROI
would decline from 19.8% to about 15%.

The estimated market values for the F-T products, naphtha and diesel, also strongly
impact the financial results.  Changes of 25% in each product value would impact ROI by
two to four percentage points.

Table ES-4  Range of Values Used in the Sensitivity Analysis

(+25%) (-25%)
High Low

Model Inputs Base Range Range

Delivered Coal Price ($/ton) 36.63 46 27
Electric Tariff ($/MWh) 52 65 39
Naphtha ($/gallon) 1.50 1.88 1.13
Diesel ($/gallon) 1.96 2.45 1.47
Sulfur ($/ton) 10 12.5 7.5

EPC Cost ($MM) 2807 3509 2105
O&M Cost ($MM) 213.6 267.0 160.2
Loan Interest Rate (%) 8 10 6
Availability (%) 85 106 64
Project Life (Yrs) 30 38 23
Debt Financing (%) 55 69 41
Tax Rate (%) 40 50 30

Final Report
7

Figure ES-2  Relative Sensitivities of Major Plant Inputs, ±25%

Change in ROI, +/- 25% Model Inputs

-5 -4 -3 -2 -1 0 1 2 3 4 5

Sulfur ($/MT)

Electric Tariff ($/MWh)

Project Life (Yrs)

Loan Interest Rate

O&M Cost (% of EPC)

Delivered Coal Price ($/ton)

Tax Rate

% Debt Financing

Naphtha ($/Gallon)

EPC Cost ($MM)

Availability

Diesel ($/Gallon)

Change in ROI (Percentage Points)

Figure ES-3 illustrates the impact of crude oil prices on plant ROI.  ROIs in excess of
10% are possible at crude oil prices greater than $37/bbl; if project developers feel that
the price of crude will remain above this level for the life of the project, naphtha and
diesel produced from coal would be competitive with similar streams from crude oil.  For

[…]

Total Capital Costs $4,069,853 90%

Financing Costs

  Interest During Construction $384,606 8%

  Financing Fee $73,499 2%

  Additional Financing Cost  $0 0%

Total Financing Costs $458,105 10%

Total Project Cost $4,527,958 100%

Sources of Funds

  Equity $2,037,581 45%

  Debt $2,490,377 55%

Total Sources of Funds $4,527,958 100%

Final Report
51

5.2.1 Performance and Cost Sensitivities

With the exception of plant feed and output rates, all financial model inputs were varied to
determine the project sensitivities.  Model input changes deemed to be reasonable based on
previous sensitivity analysis, commodity input ranges, and team estimates were entered into
the model.  The range of model input variables used in the sensitivity analysis is listed in
Table 5-3.  The impact that these changes had on the ROI were recorded, using a +/- 25%
change in the unit input as the basis for variable evaluation.  The variables and their impact
on the financial outputs were then ranked to determine the model inputs of highest
sensitivity.  Results of this analysis can be seen in Figure 5-2 below.

Table 5-3  Range of Values Used in the Sensitivity Analysis

(+25%) (-25%)
High Low

Model Inputs Base Range Range

Delivered Coal Price ($/ton) 36.63 46 27
Electric Tariff ($/MWh) 52 65 39
Naphtha ($/gallon) 1.50 1.88 1.13
Diesel ($/gallon) 1.96 2.45 1.47
Sulfur ($/ton) 10 12.5 7.5

EPC Cost ($MM) 2807 3509 2105
O&M Cost ($MM) 213.6 267.0 160.2
Loan Interest Rate (%) 8 10 6
Availability (%) 85 106 64
Project Life (Yrs) 30 38 23
Debt Financing (%) 55 69 41
Tax Rate (%) 40 50 30

Final Report
52

Figure 5-2  Relative Sensitivities of Major Plant Inputs, +/-25%

Change in ROI, +/- 25% Model Inputs

-5 -4 -3 -2 -1 0 1 2 3 4 5

Sulfur ($/MT)

Electric Tariff ($/MWh)

Project Life (Yrs)

Loan Interest Rate

O&M Cost (% of EPC)

Delivered Coal Price ($/ton)

Tax Rate

% Debt Financing

Naphtha ($/Gallon)

EPC Cost ($MM)

Availability

Diesel ($/Gallon)

Change in ROI (Percentage Points)

Plant availability and EPC cost were found to have a very strong impact on plant financial
returns (note that availability was not allowed to exceed 100% in the figure above).  This is a
common sensitivity found in many gasification studies and should come as no surprise;
reliable plant operation and controlling plant costs are very important to a successful project.